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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4200

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2024

Promotion of Ayurveda and Traditional Medicines

4200. Dr. Nishikant Dubey:

Shri DilipSaikia:

Dr. Rajesh Mishra:

Smt. SmitaUdayWagh:

Shri Suresh Kumar Kashyap:

Shri Alok Sharma:

Shri Manoj Tiwari:


        Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the key initiatives undertaken by the Government to promote Ayurveda and traditional medicines across the country, including their reach and impact on overall healthcare landscape especially in urban areas such as Delhi;

(b) whether the Government is planning to open new AYUSH Institutes in the coming years in the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise , district-wise and budget-wise especially in North-Eastern States, Madhya Pradesh, Jalgaon district of Maharashtra and the North-East Delhi constituency of Delhi;

(d) the manner in which the establishment of new AYUSH institutes in Maharashtra, including areas like Jalgaon district, contribute to the growth of local healthcare services and other new opportunities for healthcare professionals;

(e) the details of the importance of setting up of these new AYUSH Institutes in the coming years along with measures being taken by the Government to ensure their accessibility and benefits for the citizens in these regions, particularly in terms of access to alternative healthcare; and

(f) the manner in which the Government envisages the role of these institutes in enhancing healthcare options, creating awareness and creating employment opportunities about traditional medicines among the populace of the country especially in urban areas and the local communities in Jalgoan district of Maharashtra?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) Ministry of Ayush is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments for overall development and promotion of Ayush systems including Ayurveda and traditional medicines across the country which also includes urban area of Delhi. Under NAM, Ministry supports the efforts of State/UT Governments by providing financial assistance to them under different activities as per the provision of NAM guidelines against their submitted State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The Mission inter-alia makes provision for the following activities: -


(i) Operationalization of Ayush Health and Wellness Centres now renamed as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) by upgrading existing Ayush dispensaries and Sub health

Centres.

(ii) Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs).

(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals.

(iv)Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush Dispensaries/ Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/ dilapidated accommodation)/ Construction of building to establish new Ayush Dispensary in the area where there are no Ayush facilities available.

(v) Setting up of 10/30/50 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals.

(vi)Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional Ayush Hospitals.

(vii) Ayush Public Health Programmes.

(viii) Establishment of new Ayush colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector.

(ix) Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions and Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions/ add on PG/ Pharmacy /Para-Medical Courses.
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            As per the proposals received from the State/UT Governments through SAAPs under NAM, Ministry of Ayush has released an amount of Rs. 4534.28 Crores from the year 2014-15 to 2023-24. After implementation of NAM Scheme, the scale of achievement for development of Ayush system of medicine in the States/UTs has increased significantly. Accordingly, budget allocation of NAM enhanced gradually from Rs. 75.28 Crore (in 2014-15) to Rs.1200.00 Crore (in 2024-25) for implementation of

different activities of NAM Scheme through States/UTs. Under NAM, Ministry of Ayush has approved 167 integrated Ayush hospitals from 2014-15 to 2022-23. Out of approved integrated Ayush hospitals, 46 hospitals are functional and providing treatment to public at large. Further, Ministry of Ayush has also approved 12500 Ayush Health & Wellness Centres (AHWCs) now known as Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) to be operationalized by upgrading Ayush Dispensaries and Sub Health Centres. As reported by State/UT Governments, 12250 AHWCs are functional and providing holistic Ayush services at the grass root level to the community.


(b) to (f) Public Health being a State subject, establishment of new Ayush institutes in the country including North-Eastern States, Madhya Pradesh, Jalgaon district of Maharashtra and the North-East Delhi constituency of Delhi comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under NAM, there is a provision of financial assistance to State/UT Governments for setting up of 50 /30 /10 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals in the country. Accordingly, as per the proposals received through SAAPs, 167 units of integrated Ayush Hospitals have been approved in different parts of the country. The State/UT-wise, district-wise and budget-wise status of approved integrated Ayush hospitals is furnished at Annexure.


          As per the provision of NAM guidelines, State/UT Governments are required to furnish Detailed Project Report (DPR), Land ownership rights and commitment for creation of regular posts for proposed hospital for identified posts while submitting the proposal of 10/30/50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals. This would facilitate State/UT for long term running of the hospital beyond schematic assistance from Central Government. Further 50 bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals in the district should be located in such a place where adequate connectivity is available and will function as referral hospitals to the AYUSH Dispensaries, AHWCs and Primary Health Centres etc.

The patients requiring further diagnostics and specialized treatment like panchakarma/ marma/specialized procedures under ilaj bil-Tadbir like Hijama bil Shart (cupping with scarification), Fasd (Venesection), Ta’liq (Leeching)/physiotherapy or surgery will be referred to these AYUSH Hospitals.


*****
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Annexure


Details of State/UT-wise, district-wise and budget-wise status of approved integrated

Ayush hospitals

Sl.

No.
State/UT Location (District)

No. of

beds

Funds

sanctioned/a

llocated (Rs.

In lakhs)

Funds

utilized as

reported

by state

Govt. (Rs.

In lakhs)

1

Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

Port Blair (South Andaman) 50 124.95 107.40

2
Andhra

Pradesh

Kakinada 50 814.25 491.18

Visakhapatnam 50 309.43 120.00

3
Arunachal

Pradesh

Yingkiong (Upper Siang) 10 80.00 27.00

Seppa (East Kameng) 10 80.00 0.00

Ziro (Lower Subansiri ) 10 80.00 0.00

Bhalukpong (West Kameng) 50 275.00 247.50

Likabali (Lower Siang) 50 175.00 157.50

4 Assam

Goalpara 50 959.89 794.60

Majuli 50 1189.72 823.61

Kokrajhar 50 1.00 0.00

Baksa 50 1.00 0.00

Morigaon 50 1.00 0.00

Kaliabor (Nagaon) 50 1.00 0.00

Diphu (KarbiAnglong ) 30 1.00 0.00

Bajali 10 1.00 0.00

5 Bihar Patna 50 902.70 137.27

6 Chandigarh Chandigarh 50 783.12 511.77

7 Chhattisgarh

Janjgir-Champa 10 255.50 31.11

Mahasamund 10 255.50 102.45

Korea 10 255.50 42.56

Korba 10 255.50 65.42

Kanker   (Uttar BastarKanker) 10 255.50 123.45

Narayanpur 10 255.50 21.25

Bijapur 10 255.50 0.00

Dantewada

(DakshinBastarDantewada)
10 255.50 20.84

DalliRajhara (Balod) 30 25.50 29.75

8 Dadra Nagar Silvassa (Dadra and Nagar 50 167.45 0.00
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Haveli and

Daman & Diu

Havel)

9 Goa
Margao (South Goa) 50 912.77 366.96

Velguem (North Goa) 50 125.00 0.00

10 Gujarat Surat 50 950.00 380.00

11 Haryana Hisar 50 675.34 405.01

12
Himachal

Pradesh

Kullu 50 1409.62 1268.72

Mandi 50 25.00 22.50

13
Jammu &

Kashmir

Kishtwar 50 500.00 360.00

Kupwara 50 737.17 644.62

Billawar 50 711.37 633.25

Kulgam 50 725.96 464.62

Samba 50 253.65 240.35

GadiGarh (Jammu) 10 75.00 0.00

Bandipayeen (Baramulla) 10 75.00 45.62

14 Jharkhand

Ranchi 50 1500.00 414.51

Gumla 10 750.00 0.00

Bokaro 10 750.00 31.55

Deoghar 10 750.00 49.73

Palamu 10 750.00 32.46

Dumka 10 750.00 91.97

Jamshedpur (East Singhbum) 50 1500.00 130.91

15 Karnataka

Gadag 50 900.00 420.00

Mangalore (Dakshina

Kannada)
50 900.00 564.60

Thirthahalli (Shivamogga) 10 35.03 0.00

16 Kerala

Chalakudy (Thrissur) 50 900.00 342.38

Mattannur (Kannur) 50 900.00 332.00

Adoor (Pathanamthitta) 10 60.00 6.00

Attapadi (Palakkad) 50 10.00 6.00

Kottarakara (Kollam) 30 100.00 12.00

Wayanad 30 25.00 0.00

Idukki 30 25.00 0.00

Aranmula (Pathanamthitta) 30 25.00 0.00

Varkala (Thiruvanthapuram) 30 25.00 0.00

Kappukad (Thiruvanthapuram) 50 25.00 0.00

17 Lakshadweep Kavaratti (Lakshadweep) 30 221.80 219.05

18 Maharashtra

Nandurbar 30 633.79 304.04

Sindhudurg 30 821.92 268.88

Pune 30 696.28 373.57

Ahmednagar 30 644.43 338.22

Dharashiv (Osmanabad) 50 100.00 4.51
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Jalgaon 30 300.00 0.00

Jalna 50 300.00 0.00

Thane 50 300.00 5.98

Nagpur 50 100.00 0.00

19 Manipur

Moreh (Tengnoupal) 50 654.50 586.93

Churachandpur 50 650.00 585.00

KwakeithelKonjengLeikai

(Imphal West)
50 393.59 337.37

Keirao AC (Imphal East ) 50 667.30 600.57

Chandel 10 187.50 127.97

Jiribam 10 187.50 127.97

Kangpokpi 10 187.50 127.97

Bishnupur 10 187.50 127.97

Noney 10 187.50 127.97

Thoubal 10 187.50 127.97

Senapati 10 187.50 127.97

20
Madhya

Pradesh

Bhopal 50 750.00 450.00

Indore 50 550.00 330.00

Narsinghpur 50 776.92 344.63

Amarkantak (Anuppur) 50 500.00 300.00

Mandleshwar (Khargone) 50 324.75 194.85

Balaghat 50 250.00 150.00

Sehore 50 425.00 255.00

Guna 50 100.00 15.00

Panna 50 100.00 60.00

Bhind 50 100.00 60.00

Barwani 30 25.00 0.00

21 Meghalaya

Sohra (Cherrapunji) (East

Khasi Hills)
50 1011.04 877.31

Umtrew (RiBhoi) 50 733.91 575.30

Jowai (West Jaintia Hills) 30 150.00 101.25

22 Mizoram
Aizwal 50 80.72 72.65

Saitual 10 150.00 135.00

23 Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang (Noklak) 30 896.04 806.44

Razha, Chedema (Kohima) 50 900.00 810.00

Sapangya (Chungtia)

(Mokokchung)
50 276.68 249.01

Yachem(Longleng) 30 175.00 157.50

Kiphire (Kiphire) 30 37.50 27.67

Tizit (Mon) 30 15.00 11.00

Akuhaito (Zunheboto) 30 15.00 11.33

24 Odisha Dhenkanal 50 800.00 480.00
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Berhampur (Ganjam) 50 300.00 105.60

Balasore 50 100.00 0.00

25 Puducherry
Villianur (Puducherry) 50 954.06 776.27

Yanam 50 848.42 626.32

26 Punjab

Dunneke (Moga) 50 650.00 390.00

DayalpurSodhianZirakpur

(S.A.S Naga (old Name

Mohali ))

50 650.00 390.00

27 Rajasthan

Bhilwara 50 450.00 270.00

Ajmer 50 450.00 270.00

Churu 50 450.00 270.00

Bikaner 50 450.00 270.00

Jaipur 50 436.00 247.66

Sikar 50 450.00 266.95

Sawaimadhopur 50 500.00 0.00

Bharatpur 50 500.00 0.00

28 Sikkim

Kyongsa, West Sikkim

(Gyalshing)
50 959.46 863.52

NIT, Deorali (Gangtok) 30 260.49 218.09

29 Tamil Nadu

Theni 50 733.33 440.00

Tiruvannamalai 50 733.33 440.00

Pudukkottai 50 400.00 240.00

Namakkal 50 100.00 60.00

Chennai 50 500.00 300.00

30 Telangana

Siddipet 50 167.91 100.74

Vikarabad 50 167.91 100.74

JayashankarBhupalapally 50 167.91 100.74

31 Tripura

Paradise Chowmuhani,

Agartala(West Tripura)
50 550.00 495.00

South Sabroom (South

Tripura)
50 622.26 560.03

32 Uttar Pradesh

Jaunpur 30 525.00 315.00

Bulandshahar 50 900.00 539.99

Bilhaur (Kanpur Nagar) 50 900.00 539.99

West Kalli (Lucknow) 50 900.00 539.99

Badrasi (Varanasi) 50 900.00 539.99

NawabGanj (Bareilly) 50 900.00 539.99

Basti 50 900.00 540.00

SirathuKaushambi 50 900.00 540.00

Sonbhadra 50 900.00 540.00

Orai (Jalaun) 50 900.00 540.00

SantKabir Nagar 50 900.00 540.00
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Saharanpur  50 900.00 540.00

Deoria 50 900.00 540.00

Lalitpur 50 900.00 540.00

Amethi 50 900.00 540.00

Kanpur Dehat 50 900.00 540.00

Firozpur (Ballia) 50 900.00 540.00

Raebareli 50 900.00 435.98

Baghpat 50 900.00 436.41

Fatehpur 50 900.00 465.21

Shrawasti 50 899.99 559.51

Unnao 50 899.99 559.51

Hardoi 50 1165.00 590.75

Gorakhpur 50 1165.00 498.37

Sambhal 50 1165.00 590.75

Mirzapur 50 900.00 431.75

33 Uttarakhand

Haldwani ( Nainital) 50 556.61 500.95

Jakhnidhar (TehriGarhwal) 50 1177.408 1059.66

Tanakpur (Champawat)  50 200.00 180.00

Pathri (Haridwar) 10 392.50 90.00

Kotdwar (PauriGarhwal) 50 100.00 90.00

Bhimtal (Nainatal) 10 207.50 0.00

PiranKaliyar (Haridwar) 50 200.00 0.00

34 West Bengal

Tapsikhata (Alipurduar) 50 900.00 630.00

Abas Khas Jungle

(PaschimMedinipur)
50 900.00 515.96

  Total = 167 units


83816.63 46505.71

